5 TEREX AERIALS

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

ELECTRIC EAGLE

41/24 s/ ppa 00101 and up

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS ‘,

CATALOG

FOR MACHINE
SERIAL NUMBER

Part No. 89-412725 e Revision "0.4" dated June 1996 e



EAGLE 41/24 (ELECTRIC POWERED); S/N DDA00001 & UP ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
PRIMARY MACHINE COMPONENT GROUPS

SECTION 1: UNDERCARRIAGE
01.16: UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

SECTION 2: SUPERSTRUCTURE
02.23: SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

SECTION 3: BOOM
03.16: BOOM ASSEMBLY

SECTION 4: PLATFORM

04.20: PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (FIXED)
04.21: PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (ROTATING)
04.48: SENSOR RING (30" x 60" PLATFORM)
04.49: SENSOR RING (30" x 48" PLATFORM)

SECTION 6: VALVE BANK

06.21: FIXED PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY
06.22: ROTATING PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY
06.24: GROUND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

SECTION 7: GROUND CONTROL BOX
07.19: GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

SECTION 9: PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE
09.20: PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE

SECTION 10: SCR CONTROL BOARD
10.03: DRIVE CONTROLLER




EAGLE 41/24 (ELECTRIC POWERED); S/N DDA00001 & UP

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

SECTION 11: CYLINDERS
11.06: MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER
11.07: SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER
11.12: STEER CYLINDER -

- 11.18: TELESCOPE CYLINDER -

11.19: LIFT CYLINDER

SECTION 12: PUMPS

12.10: EMERGENCY HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY
12.11: POWER UNIT

SECTION 18: WHEEL BRAKES

18.05: BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
18.06: REAR DRUM BRAKE ASSEMBLY

SECTION 19: AXLE
19.07: REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY

SECTION 20: DRIVE SHAFT
20.13: REAR DRIVE SHAFT

SECTION 21: PLATFORM ROTATOR
21.02: ROTARY ACTUATOR

SECTION 22: BRAKE; SPEED REDUCER
22.08: SPEED REDUCER WITH BRAKE

REV. 09/93



EAGLE 41/24 (ELECTRIC POWERED); S/N DDA00001 & UP ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

SECTION 23: MANIFOLD
23.08: HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

SECTION 26: HYDRAULIC MOTORS
26.07: SWING MOTOR

SECTION 28: SWING REDUCER

28.03: SWING REDUCER (TYPE 1)
28.04: SWING REDUCER (TYPE 2)

SECTION 29: CONTROLLER
29.06: DRIVE CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

SECTION 30: MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL
30.08: "EE" RATING PACKAGE
30.09: BATTERY CHARGER (110 VOLT)

30.10: BATTERY CHARGER (115/ 230 VOLT)
30.11: BATTERY CHARGER (230 VOLT)

SECTION 99: DECALS
99.11: DECALS




EAGLE 41/24 (ELECTRIC POWERED); S/N DDA00001 & UP ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG
INTRODUCTION

This lllustrated Parts Catalog is designed to help you identify and order the correct replacement parts for
use on SIMON 41/24 ELECTRIC EAGLE SELF-PROPELLED AERIAL WORK PLATFORMS with Serial
Numbers DDA 00001 and above. All parts represented here are manufactured and supplied in
accordance with Simon Aerials quality standards. We recommend that you use GENUINE SIMON
AERIALS PARTS to insure maximum SAFETY and PERFORMANCE.

Prices for all parts listed in this Catalog can be found in a separate Spare Parts Price List. Please contact
- Simon Aerials Parts Department for the latest edition of the Spare Parts Price List. L

HOW TO USE THIS CATALOG
The Cover Page indicates the specific model or models covered by this Parts Catalog.

The "Table of Contents" pages list the specific sections, pages and page titles that are relevant to this
model, and contained in this Catalog. Only those pages that refer specifically to 41/24 ELECTRIC EAGLE
machines DDA 00001 and above are included in this Catalog.

The "Primary Machine Component Groups" page illustrates the four major assemblies, along with their
"Section" number.

The Parts Catalog is divided into "Sections", numbered from 1 through 99. Each section contains the
individual parts that make up a major component, assembly oritem. The first four sections (1 through 4)
contain the major assemblies, or "Primary Machine Component Groups”. Sections that follow contain
sub-assemblies or components of these "major" assemblies.

If a part number is followed by a plate number in the "SEE SECTION" column, refer to the plate indicated
for a further breakdown of components for that part number. Items with indented descriptions are
components of the non-indented item directly above.

When selecting parts for a specific machine, be sure to verify the machine model number, and serial
number or date code (found on the data plate). When ordering parts, always give:

1. Model and Serial Number
2. Item Part Number and Description
3. Order Quantity

If a part number is not listed for a selected item, please provide this additional information:

4, Parts Plate number, ltem Number and Description of the desired item, OR
5. Part Number of the next assembly (Parent Part), if the desired item is not listed.

Some assembled items, such as hydraulic cylinders, may have been supplied by more than one source.
While the assemblies may be able to be used interchangeably, FOR SAFETY'S SAKE, do not mix
components or repair kits. Please confirm the make of the assembly on the unit before ordering or
installing replacement parts. ’

Left and right-hand, front and rear should be determined as though you are standing at the Platform
Control Console, with the Platform in stowed position (over the non-steering axle). All dimensions are in
inches unless otherwise specified. . ‘

SIMON AERIALS INC. reserves the right to change, improve, modify or expand features of its equipment.
Therefore, specifications, models or equipment are subjectto change without notice, and without incurring
obligation to change, improve, modify or expand features of previously delivered units.

All SIMON AERIALS INC. manuals are periodically updated to reflect changes that occur in the
equipment. Please contact Simon Aerials Technical Support Department with any questions you may
have regarding your particular machine, or the availability of more recent manuals.




EAGLE 41/24 (ELECTRIC POWERED); S/N DDA00001 & UP

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

0] |
|
PLATFORM
BOOM / SECTION 4
SECTION 3 — e
T SUPERSTRUCTURE
SECTION 2
UNDERCARRIAGE
SECTION 1

TITLE PRIMARY MACHINE COMPONENT GROUPS

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
A-A3525380 UNDERCARRIAGE ASS'Y. (with "Type 1" Swing bearing)
A-A3527590 UNDERCARRIAGE ASS'Y. (with "Type 2" Swing bearing)

ales, cap | .

CREW I gﬁ.@h e ;\%ﬁ
ER, FLAT (3/4" SAE : 8
SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT (without Tow Package) 1

e o =
014000 L BUSHING 5 :
7 08-051300 FITTING, GREASE (1/8", 90°) 1
8 | 02-026200 HUB ASSEMBLY 1
9

2 e

13 02-026208 CONE A

14 02-026206 CAP
02-02

£ NIRRT R N i R SRR S N e g-ﬁ:\}\ R

19 07-070507 PIN, COTTER (1/8" x 1-3/4") 1

20 2105980 PIN, SPINDLE (1-1/2" dia. x 11-3/4") 2

21 w{8-01 4100 | WASHER, THRUST 2
S i & > E :

25 | 04-030300
26 | 04-030305

TTLE  UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 4)

PLATE  01.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  ceveomumo|no. |




. 40, 41, 45,
46, 47, 48

67

67, 68@
63, 64 /&

65
55, 59, 60
Art# A0Y.16001E 56, 57, 58

TITLE  UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  rcvoom | g ot 01.16




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
27 | 3518300 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 1
28 | 2151610 TIE ROD 1
29 08 007100 _END, TIE ROD (R H thread) \ 1
@ S8 -:-“é‘ﬁ & S TR e
33 07-048122 NUT, JAM (3/4"-16, L.H, thread Grade 5) 1
34 | 07-004652 SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/4"-16 x 2-3/4", Grade 8) 2
35 | 07- 065022 . NWASHI“E»B LQQ\[&@M“ 2

.{g_. \*.:::_}
or

. T SiE
| 351833 i ' TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY STEER (Foam fllled) -2

38 | 02-040600 TIRE, WIDE OVAL (8.75 - 16.5 LT, 8 Ply Tubeless)
this tlre is a direct repjacement for 02-023200) ) 1

"!-.

40 08 068500 SWING BEARING (Type 1 Bearmg and gearbox separate ) 1
41 08-068600 | 28.03 | GEAR BOX, SWING BEARING (Type 1, w/ separate bearing)] 1
08- 068700 28.04 | SWING REDUCER (Type 2. Includes bearing.) 1
o ] Ji
'swing reducer on a unit originally equipped with "Type 1") 1
44 | 2303390 SPACER RING, UPPER (used when installing "Type 2"
swmg reducer on a unit originally equipped W|th “Type 1") 1

46 | “CAP SCREW, HEX | HEAD
07-004138 5/8"-11 x 4-1/2", Grade 8 (used on earlier versions 4
e 07- 004139 5/8"-11 x 5", Grade 8 (for later versmns) 4
o = NAGHER Bid BB RE rg%};

50 | 07-003048 4 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-3/4", Grade 5)
51 | 07-062016 WASHER, FLAT (3/8" SAE) 2
52 | 07-065016 | WASHER, HELICALLOCK (3/8") 2

TTLE  UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 4)

C REV. 10 SEP., 1993 PART
. THiIs SHEETONLY | NO.

<

PLATE 71,16 |SIMON AERIALS |




TITLE  UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 08 JAN., 1993

PART
NO.

STE 01.16




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PARTNO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
55 | 02036300 | 22.08 | SPEED REDUCER, WITH BRAKE (Gear box, 20:1 ratio) 1
56 | 07-093300 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"-18 x 1-3/4", Grade 8) 8
57 | 07-062015 WASHER, FLAT (5/16" S
. AR abi

W
05001 a

2080 ‘ ﬁ
A:;»;g SEnediaE tém i m,; gﬁ%&%&ﬁ : s
89530 KET, GEAR BOX TO ADAPTER 1
62 2187880 ADAPTER, MOTOR TO GEAR BOX 1
07-093200 | HEAD
720660097 s \
g 3

MOTOR, .4 HP (2.98 Watts)] 1
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (M10-1.5 x 20 mm, Grade 8.8) 4
x 30 mm, Grade 8.8) 4

s et

2 2 s - . £ gﬁ%@“
2188590 'BRACKET, BRAKE ACTUATOR SUPPORT 1
73 | 07-050016 NUT, LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5) 1
T(3/8"SAE) i ]

OH

SRS

8865 "BRAK

21

02-036400 | 20.13 | DRIVE SHAFT, REAR
2194640 AXLE ASSEM
el ‘K §) T ;

TRt :».vgo‘g; :Q' i \ W o : gl £ A §.3""'v§:>~ i
3515060 TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, DRIVE (Liquid filled)%
3515100 TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, DRIVE (Foam filled)

02-04060 Tubeless

AN

OVAL (8.75-16.5LT

qepa
&.

o
2 25

SR

R

84 | 213697
02-022266

TTLE  UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 3 OF 4)

PLATE  01.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  reveum.om|no A-A3527590




Art# A01.18001E

40, 41, 45,
46, 47, 48

55, 59, 60
56, 57, 58

TTLE  UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 3 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 08 JAN., 1993

PART
NO.

A-A3527590

PoTE 01.16




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
86 | 3525420 10.03 | DRIVE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (includes cover) 1
87 | 2187830 COVER, DRIVE ENCLOSURE 1
2189370 SPACER, DRIVE CONTROL BOX

T o ’§<‘ R

EFEEs
SRS

07-065015
2183610 TRAY, BATTERY

GRIP, CORD
B R R RSB

2RI SRERSER

2184930 | WN, BATTERY
07-003045 WASHER, FLAT (3/8")
c
106| 2188280 CABLE ASSEMBLY [37-1/2" (.95 M) long] 2
107| 2188150 CABLE ASSEMBLY [72" (1.83 M) long] 1

G

i

s

TITLE UNDRCARRlAGE SSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLAE 4 OF 4)
PLATE  01.16 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvwmw|no A-A3527590

NO.




67

67, 68 /6;/‘%
63, 64 /%

65
55, 59, 60
Art# AD1.16001E 56, 57, 58

103

TITLE  UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 4 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 08 JAN,, 1993

PART
NO.

A-A3527590

o 01.16







60

45 thru 48 /

44

Art # A02.23003E

2 thru 11

TITLE SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY, 41/24 ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvacor | ae

A-B 3527610

RoTE 02.23




PARTS LIST
SEE

PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION

3529160 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC
2141160 ROD, THREADED (5/16"-18 x 5-1/2")

07-062015 LAT
SRR P : ¥ -

5 A

e | %@ﬁ%ﬁ%
; e &e,. St s \2&
(6 CTX-S) :
NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5)
ANDLE, PUMP
;@\ BEE

é‘?\ R SRR Dol

'».

k;%k::\ “*ES%%
0, Grade
SWITCH, LIMIT

WITCH (includes

Sainaa

3 B

S s

ounting block
0 "

“PANEL, ENCLOSURE (Left)

55 2193710 COVER, FRONT (Right)
56 2193720 COVER, FRONT
.-¢-~. ﬁ.@w > R oy @- )

el '{»:-zl. S : 5‘%‘? i ik \&g~ 3
60 2193690 DOOR ASSEMBLY (Left)
61 | 10-099400 LATCH, DRAW (with latching rod)

ST,

CREW, BUTTON

S

.-.\‘:,c»:f.‘%:‘.g:ww:m-’:i:':-.w:-:»:m :6:».: S : ':'. et R R R AR AT AR .éw;.s:w.x. S S
TRIM, EDGE (3/16" x 7/16") (Bulk item, order as needed)
[7 Ft (2.13 M) required this application] A.R.
BRACKET, HOSE AN%QA%EE 1

3&3 &%\ }é‘\:'%&:» &m\#{m’:@m{ﬁem-.-m;m»:-kK\\“{ﬁt‘-&k\'&@m&mﬁi&iﬁ
BRACKET, PANEL LAMP (mo
above electrical controls and valve bank)

PANEL LAVP (24 Vot

\ﬁ

PLATE 0o 03 [SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | e A-B 3527610

NO.




Art # A02.23003E

2 thru 11

TITLE SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY, 41/24 ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 21 OCT., 1992

PART
NO.

A-B 3527610

PLATE
NO.

02.23




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 2185760 BOOM WELDMENT, LOWER
(includes bushings and pin lock collar) 1
2 @2,“,1 83980 COIN_MLAR,, PIN LO ) ‘ 1

| 2187200 | except Canada " B 2
e 2323590 CSA standards 2
6 | PIN, LOWER BOOM PIVOT (2" x 18-1/4") (Upper end)

PIN, KEEPER (3/8" Dia. x 3-
RING, RETAINING (2")
HOSE COVER, LOWER BOOM

(2
5/8" long

14 | . PIN, LIFT CYLINDER (1-1/4" x 8-7/8") (base end)
2138970 except Canada 1
* 2323510 'CSA standards 1

16 | 2138750 COLLAR, PIN LOCK (1-1/4") (Not shown. On base post.) 1
17 | 2169850 PIN, KEEPER (3/8" Dia. x 3" long) 2
18 | 08-040700 | | RING, RETAINING (1-1/4") 4

e

MID POST WELDMENT (includes pin lock collars)
2170310 COLLAR, PIN LOCK (2")
2183980 COLLAR, PIN LOCK

03-045500 GRIP, CORD (1/2")
2188940 HARNESS, WIRE (Limit switch)
10-096800 ____| TRIM, DOOR EDGE (Bulk item, order

TITLE. BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 1 OF 5. .. LOWER BOOM)
PLATE  03.16 |SIMON AERIALSINC. .o .ee [no " A-C3527630




Art # A03.16001E

TITLE BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 1 OF 5. . . LOWER BOOM)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvoreeo o | oy

A-C3527630

"LME 03.16




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
31 2183700 BOOM WELDMENT, MIDDLE
(includes bushings, grease fittings and pin lock collar) 1
32 | 2138900 COLLAR, !_OCK (1-14% 1

g}%}: e
2187180 except Canada

2323570 CSA standards
PIN, MIDDLE BOOM

0 .
08-041100 RING, RETAINING (2%)
2188860 HOSE COVER, MIDDLE BOOM
07-017043 ' CAP SCREW, BU N HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3/4", Grade 5)

o

mounts inside cylinder)
PIN, LIFT CYLINDER (1-1/4" x 10-11/16") (base end)
except Canada

218391 e zatigca
e 2323560 CSA standards
46 | 2169850 PIN, KEEPER (3/8" Dia. x 3" long)
47 | 08-040700 RING, RETAINING (1-1/4'

s s

TITLE BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE2 OF 5. . . MID BOOM)
PLATE  03.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvvess no A-C3527630




Art # A03.16002E

TITLE  BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 2 OF 5. . . MID BOOM)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 17 FEB., 1994

PART
NO.

A-C3527630

PLATE
NO.

03.16




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
51 BOOM WELDMENT, UPPER BASE (with Catrac)
2188850 Serial number up to and including DDA 00143 1
2316620 Senal number DDA 00144 and up 1

'08-064000 | BUSHING, BRONZE (2" 1.D., 2-3/8" 0.D., 2" long)
2170300 PIN, KEEPER (3/8" Dia. x 3-5/8" long)
08-041100 | _RING, RETAINING (2")

.

04- 0324oo”§’ 11.19 | CYLINDER, UPPER BOOM LIFT
PIN, LIFT CYLINDER (1-1/4" x 6-5/16") (base end)
exgept Canada

‘@ 2323560 CSA‘ standards
2169850 PIN, KEEPER (3/8" Dia. x 3" long)
08- 040700 N RING’W‘BMETA!D”!\'QN“'1“/,,4“)

2152060 | 1" Serial number DDA 00144 and up
07-003087 SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 1-1/2", Grade 5)
07-060018 | | WASHER, FLAT (1/2" SAE)

2185090 COVER, MOVING ANCHOR [29-1/4" (74.3 cm) long]
07-017003 CAP SCREW, BUTTON HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3/4", Grade 5)
07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4" SAE)

TITLE  BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 3 OF 5. . . UPPER BOOM)
PLATE  03.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC. v |no. A-C3527630




Art # A03.16003E

TIILE  BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 3 OF 5 . . . UPPER BOOM)

SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 17 FEB., 1994

PART
NO.

A-C3527630

PLATE

NO.

03.16




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
74 | 04-034700 | 11.18 | CYLINDER, TELESCOPE (2.50" bore) 1
75 PIN, TELESCOPE CYLINDER (1-1/4" x 9-3/8") (base end)
2138960 | . __except Cmawmdgw - _ 1

©2323540 | | CSA: standards 1
77 | 08-040700 RING, RETAINING (1-1/4") 4
78 _— CARRIER, HOSE (metal track, 19 link) S

ol BB
80 07-017043 CAP SCREW BUTTON HEAD (3/8“ -16 x 3/4" Grade 5) 8
81 07-060016 WASHER, FLAT (3/8" SAE) 8
82 | 07-050016 | | NUT, STOP (3/8"16) 8

& Bl R SRR R R I R R

86 07-003084 SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 7/8" Grade 5) 10
87 | 07-003086 SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 1-1/4", Grade 5) 2
88 | 07-065018 | WASHER, LOCK (1/2") 12 |

)
92 PIN, MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER (1-1/4" x 4- 15/16")
2183990 (base end) except Canada 1
e 2323560 | (base end) CSA standards _ 11

94 | 2169850 | PIN, KEEPER (3/8" Dia. x 3" long) | 1
95 PIN, SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER (1-1/4" x 7-3/16") (base end)
2138990 except Canada . L1

R A

e 5323520 CSA standards | B 1
97 | 08-040700 RING, RETAINING (1-1/4") 8

TITLE  BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 4 OF 5 . . . UPPER BOOM)

PLATE  03.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvore |no. | A-C3527630




Art # AD3.16003E

TIILE  BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 4 OF 5 . . . UPPER BOOM)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 17 FEB., 1994

PART
NO.

A-C3527630

PLATE

NO.

03.16




PARTS LIST

SEE
~ |ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
98 ' PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 9-5/8") 1
2138950 except Canada 1
® 2323550 CSA stangargis 1

oo ,\

@ ; &

T b ~.‘, . o u . d @ b : i
102| 07-050016 NUT, STOP (3/8"-16) 1
103 01-212700 VALVE, TELESCOPE CYLINDER REGENERATING 1
104| 07-008038 CAP SCREW, SQQKET HEAE?% (?!1 6"-18 x 2-3/4_,:) I 2

&

H

. ) 00

108| 06-090300 REDUCER/ EXPANDER (6-4 F50 G5-S) |
100| 03-064700 TIE, CABLE [14-1/2" (37 mm) long] 66
110 03-066400 TIE, CABLE [20" (51 mm) long] | a3

&

)
112| 03-488800 CABLE, ELECTRICAL (Type F569, 19 conductor, #16 AWG)
[Bulk item, order as needed. 58 Ft (17.7 M) used in this
applicaton} - B A.R.]

TIILE  BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 5 OF 5 . . . UPPER BOOM)

PLATE  03.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC. e o A-C3527630




61

Art # A03.16003E

TITLE . BOOM ASSEMBLY, 40 FOOT (12.2 M) (PLATE 5 OF 5. . . UPPER BOOM)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v iree v | g

A-C3527630

PLATE

NO.

03.16




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, FIXED (Electric Eagle 41/24)
A-D 3527670 [30" x 48" (.76 M x 1.22 M)]
A-D 352932 [30" x 60" (.76 M x 1.52 M)]

14
15
16

26
27
28

3514160
2041724
2076577

o8- o1oioo“‘"

2108380
07-003043
BapE

03 021301

03-021302
07 003003

b

UBo

“03 062200

07-003002
03- 063300

"07-062015

07-065015

03-453800

&
72185710

2185720
21 14330

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, NON ROTATING (PLATE 1 OF 2)

e \'é':g‘ it FRRreREResd
BAR ASSEMBLY, LATCH

PIVOT, DOOR

“SPRING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY

SPACER

SWITCH"(DoubIe pole, “double throw)
COVER, SWITCH (Guard type, with latch)
SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3/4", Grade 5)
)

& B U vl
COVER, DUPLEX OUTLET
SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 5/8", Grade 5)
GRIP CORD (1/; Sealing)
&

WASHER, FLAT (5/16")

WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (5/16")

DRIVE CONTROLLER ASSIiMBLY
&

BAR, GRAB [18-3/4" (476 mm) wide x 8-3/4" (

BAR, GRAB [12" (305 mm) wide x 3-7/8" (98 mm) high]
_PLUG (Modified 12 PNTX)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcweoor o | oy




TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, NON ROTATING (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 02 OCT., 1992

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

04.20




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO _ |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
37 | 2188660 COVER, CONTROL CONSOLE 1
38 | 07-029365 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD
(#12 x 17, Self drilling, with rubber seal) ... O

ey
b

COVER, C
(Vinyl cloth. With "Hostile Environment" Package.)

B . : LE 68 mmi i
03-066400 | LE [20" (508 mm) long]
10-113000 PROTECTOR, HOSE (Rubber, 8" x 12" x 1/8")

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, NON ROTATING (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PATE (04,20 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  evaorn.o2 iy




TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, NON ROTATING (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 02 OCT., 1992

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

04.20




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, ROTATING (Electric Eagle 41/24)
A-D 3527660 [30" x 48" (.76 M x 1.22 M)]
A-D 352930 [30"x 60" (76 Mx 1.52 M)]

ATEOHN
351 "BAR ASSEM i
2041724 PIVOT, DOOR 1
2076577 BAR

 LATCH .

s :“.ez;m« \:?ﬁ‘w-m\ S
*08-010100

9 2108380 1
10 | 07-003043 , Grade 5)
conseanie danansanasans .' 6&

)

g ¢~ :< e ] FE : 2 v,.w:;;::.ﬂ;:;.‘»:.‘.u.wba‘ o @ ~. 20 SRR Q
14 | 03-021301 SWITCH (Double pole, double throw) 1
15 | 03-021302 COVER, SWITCH (Guard type, with latch) 1
SC}%REWJ wlp-'lEX HE Q/ﬁ",\g{adﬂe $5w)n 2

& s

oo
A o 3 20

0 COVER, DUPLEX OUTLET o 1
07-003002 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 5/8", Grade 5) 2
22 | 03-063300 GRIP, CORD (1/2", Sealing)

3' 8 2

VALVE. PRESSURE R

01-202000 1
27 | 07-003053 SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3", Grade 5) 2
07-062016 WASHER, FLAT (3/8") 2

anay

=

3 e

g

07:06

32 6-044300 (4 C50X-S)
33 | 06-044400 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X-S) 2

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, ROTATING (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATE 04.21 |[SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvaso.om| R




COSS

0
¢

‘\
5
0
&

’:’ o‘t
0 A%
o
o

¢,

0:0:
5
&
i

X

O

Art # A04.21001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, ROTATING (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 29 SEP., 1992

PART
NO.

PTE 04.21




s

PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO __ |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
34 | 2185580 CONSOLE WELDMENT, CONTROL 1
35 | 3529150 06.22 | VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, PLATFORM 1
36 | 07-003025 SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16" Grade ) 4

o

07-003003 HEX HEAD (
07-050014 NUT, STOP (1/4"-20, Grade 5)

e

SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 1", Grad
WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/2")

wr

03-038800 LAMP, CONTROL PANEL (hooded) (option)
03-411300 BULB, PANEL LAMP (24 Volt, #304)
COVER, CONTROL CONSOLE

[3-5/8" (92 mm) long]
TIE, CABLE [14-1/2" (368 mm) long]
TIE, CABLE [20" (508 mm

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, ROTATING (PLATE 2 OF 2)
o= 04.21 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cwsser.me|no: -




%
‘:

< O >
\0.0.0

L
LS
e s

Art # A04.21001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, ROTATING (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cwmseroroe| rer? PLATE 04,21




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 2174050 SENSOR RING WELDMENT (for 30" x 60" platform)
(does not include sensor switch bracket) 1
LAR, SENSOR RING (part of sensor rin 4

o POt é?m%:%m& T -q;% 2 s X

SET SCREW, SOCKET
03-428300 SWITCH, LIMIT
2179320 ROD,
7585 :~

=

53 o0d

12 | 03-421900 r ring overri 1

13 | 03-454900 BASE, CONTACT BLOCK 1

14 | 03-437200 ONTACT 2
335 BRARR o @ i 5

R R i R i 8 Ah X :

17 | 03-045500 GRIP, CORD (1/2") 1
18 03-055500 NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (1/2") 1
19 TUBING, SPO

AN

TITLE PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY

PLATE 04,48 |SIMON AERIALS INC. sz |no. | 3522230




£8)

04.48

PLATE
NO.

Art # A04.49001E

3522230

PART

NEW 130CT., 1982 | NO.

PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY

20

SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE




20

R

03-041000
03-055500
10-0875

. o % )

s\:.s:s,\%\:g:. DR IoA e
5

X =$:~:-\l
SET

WITCH
Rz %:'ﬁ(ﬁ RO

2%

%
:
SRR

AC
o

QO

(1/2", sealing
NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (1/2")
TUBING, SPONGE INSULATI

o

R
RIS

PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 2190700 SENSOR RING WELDMENT (for 30" x 48" platform)
(does not include sensor switch bracket) 1
2 @21& 73950 NQWQI,“I;ANQ,WSENSOR RING iz(rpart of s%nso ri

3
R
SRR
AR
th::’:-‘f\@'h

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 13 OCT., 1992




Art # AD4.49001E

20

PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY

TITLE

04.49

PLATE
NO.

3528230

PART
NO.

NEW 13 OCT., 1992

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-212800 VALVE BANK ASS'Y., PLATFORM CONTROL (6 Spool) 1
2 | 01-212201 INLET SECTION, 3 SPOOL 1
01-212802 ouT SECT SPOOL
~ 2 X & §.0 &

SPRING
PLUG, HEX
e

WASHER
SPRING, RETURN

R

S R

HANDLE KIT [for 5-3/4"

24 | 01-098402 BLOCK, PIVOT
25 | 01-098403 PIN, CLEVIS

59| 01-098409 WASHER. SPRING (1 for spools using link. 2 for rest) | 2
30 | 01-098412 PIN, COTTER 3

098502 R

01-

o 5

(127 mm) long]
R 2{*6 2 :

R SR

servuce6§pi ) I B |

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 6 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATE  06.21 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  weveser. e [no. 3529140




(OO0 -

©0 0000

Art # A06.21001E

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 6 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvmseroe | na 3529140 |Ro~ 06.21




TITLE

PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION
35 | 06-044300 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4 C50X-S)
36 | 06-090500 REDUCER/ EXPANDER (8-4 FSO G5-S)
06044400 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X-S)

]
06-090900

)
06-090800 REDUCER/ EXPANDER (10-6 FSO G5-S)

07-003449 SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16°-24 X 1/27)

PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 6 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE
NO.

06.21 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvzse |no 3529140




EREENRES

O oocco00@®
1® 000000 |

© 000 _@_

| |
| |
| |
: '»55:".)4.‘ :
] o~ I ln.'.‘:i i | |
! 29 ¥ ilo | . : |
| P

| 32 ™ | 34 I L : |
) K 33 JQ) e g,
| e Rty

:L HANDLE KIT 26 _i Art # A0B.21001E : SEAL KIT % l:

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 6 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE

SIMON AERIALSINC. ... .. |%. 3529140 |y,  06.21




PARTS LIST

SEE
PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
01-216300 VALVE BANK, PLATFORM CONTROL (7 Spool)
01-212201 INLET SECTION, 3 SPOOL

01-213400

01-098901
01-098902
01-098402

¥

@1
od

01-098411

01-098409

01-098408
01-216301

5 S

CENTER SECTION, Sl

POPPET, LOAD CHECK
SPRING

o
E®

TUBE ASSEMBLY, FEEDER (11/16" O.D.)
BOLT, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3-3/4", Grade 5)
BOLT, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 4-1/2", Grade 5)

o

CAP, END
SCREW
'WASHER

L

OU
HANDLE KIT [for 5" (127 mm) long handle]
HANDLE KIT [for 5-3/4" (146 mm) long handle]

WASHER, FLAT (for center spools not using link)
WASHER, SPRING (1 for spools using link, 2 for rest)
PIN, COTTE

T,

NUT, JAM
SEAL KIT (will service 7 Spools)

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 7 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE  06.22 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvovn |no 3529150




I
I
|
|
!
I
I
|
I
I
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
L

TITLE

SEAL KIT
PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 7 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

Art # A06.22001E

SIMON AERIALS INC. o |0 3529150  |fa '™

!

| bf;/" *»f;’ ~ %

r‘ o’ \00;@{;00
I

|

06.22



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION

QTy.

DESCRIPTION
The following items are not included as part of valve bank
01-216300, but are a part of valve bank assembly 3529150:

06-044400 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X-S) 1
40 06-090500 REDUCER/ EXPANDER (8-4 F50 G5-S)
41 | 06-044300 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4 C50X-S) 11

s

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 7 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE e 5o [SIMON AERIALS INC. wveve o |no 3529150

NO.




I
I
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|

TITLE

HAN DLE KIT 27 | Art # A06.22001E

PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 7 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wove e | 3529150 |no

06.22



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO __ |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-212900 VALVE BANK ASS’Y., PLATFORM CONTROL (5 Spool) 1
2 | 01-212201 INLET SECTION, 3 SPOOL 1
3 | 01-098404

4315

&

01-098402

01-098403

01-098413
8

-098412
-212901
-098407

2o 2o

el

o Yo s
%@A‘k&l\a 3 '\': \{%j\%}%;%{
PO

SPRING

PLUG, HEX HEAD

—
.
5

‘.‘ﬁ:."‘ﬁz-.:.»:-.;‘.:s; RRARaRaced: w.“.“ TR R 2
BOLT, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2-1/4
BOLT, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3", Grade 5)

WASHER, SPLIT LOCK (1/4")

oo :

o 3

BLOCK, PIVOT
PIN, CLEVIS

PIN COTTER
ROD, HANDLE [8" (203 m
KNOB, BALL (Plastic)

Soanda:

GROUND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 5 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

P 06.24

SIMON AERIALS INC.

P 3528140

NEW 22 SEP., 1992




e ——— ——— = ————

Art# A06.24001E

30
2
HANDLE KIT
GROUND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 5 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

N
9/_/ » @i é / D
/
/,Wu S—_& ° 9
©
N

S——

TITLE

06.24

PLATE
NO

3528140

PART

NEW 22 SEP., 1992 | NO.

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
35 | 06-090500 REDUCER/ EXPANDER (8-4 FSO G5-S) 9
36 | 06-044300 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4 C50X-S) 5
37 | 06-044700 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD

9 e \gﬁ*@\ X oY s s

o

{6-8 COOX-O) o
.».~<-.é§ ».\ 4"‘ S ...~.;».s i |
06-0

R

2

D (6-10 F50X-S)
SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"-24 x 1/2")
WASHER

CK (5/16")

TITLE GROUND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 5 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)
PLATE  06.24 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wwaser. e [nio, . 3528140




—— i - —— —— ————— —— t— o —— —

HANDLE KIT
GROUND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 5 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)

D)),

TITLE

06.24

PLATE
NO

3528140

PART
NO

NEW 22 SEP., 1992

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 2187380 BOX, GROUND CONTROL (Drilled. Includes cover)
[10" (254 mm) x 12" (305 mm) x 6" (152 mm) deep] 1

?.39 0‘0.\:" S

O

%ﬁ%&%& R X \:M&mg 2
03-43700 SWITCH, ROTARY (Power switch)
(2 position, momentary contact right, maintained left)

. 5 3 ERE <

% 5 35
o K, CONTA
S LR A . AR R > iR 3

iR 2 SR 5 Rkt 2R

SRR 99‘_‘ 5&:.: Hiosf 2P AR w\»s\-.u-:h AR RRRRERRR RS FRRSRiEces
03-02400 BREAKER, CIRCUIT (20 Amp @ 120 Volt AC, push to reset

10-127500 PLUG, PLASTIC (for 2" dia. hole)
03-036400 BLOCK, TERMINAL (2 conductor, for #16 to #24 wire)

200 0

20800000000

2

,..+.~. GRS : 2 : i Eal 2 : et
) long section needed for this applic
07-011335 MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2")
07-050007 NL\\J%T,MNHEXQ!_QCK (#6-32, Grade

5 R G & o i3 R
L ekiein ey ]

eone

RELAY, PLUG IN (48 Volt DC, single pole, double throw)
SOCKET, RELAY (Single pole, snap mourt

s

S uloocsovoris

"CAP SCREW

AGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvosrm | 3525410




. P
S DRGSR pmer S

| -/

11,
28,29 30,31 23,24,25 35 37,
26, 27 38

TITLE GROUND CONTROL PANEL, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  rvoseim | ao 3525410 o™ 07.19




PARTS LIST

o

N

P
g

R

)
-

RS
-

e
2
5

olt
R

Shnanbt
s
i
o

o

it
e

48
.

o

©

~

o

(&)

(&)

3 >
e so

BFE

i 85
ol 2
Eloo= QQ
%Noo 0o
olf o © S

Aoo L

06 o <

o aa (L

S EE 2 .

L<< oc

- IO

S oW C <

ala) o

00 wQ

<00 SZ
z
w 7
E.nlv Z
SE oz
7]

coo o
geeg S
Zlo 00 ~
=< o0 -~
m444 i
SEERY. B

.

Sy o . ©

”333 ...w.m\m.w...xx 3]

2
SRR

g\:&"@\\«

3
%
2

R
B

o

iz

Z
.

AR

%
s
o o
L
s
st
o

i

i

GROUND CONTROL PANEL, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

TITLE

3525410

PART

REV. 10 SEP., 1983 | NO

07.19 |SIMON AERIALS INC.

PLATE
NO.




®r ROUND e PLATFORM POWER SWITCH h
J s
4,7,9 o [ —5,7,9
e O
11, 36, - —6,7,8
38 ~—
\ 3
11, 37,
38 ‘\\\\\\
‘j@!@) %&mmmmms

28,29 30, 31

23, 24,25, 35
26, 27

37,
38

TITLE

GROUND CONTROL PANEL, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 10 SEP., 1993

PART
NO.

3525410

PLATE
NO.

07.19




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2185580 CONSOLE WELDMENT, CONTROL 1
2 | 3528330 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, PLATFORM ELECTRICAL 1
3 | 2140420 BOX, PLATFORM ELECTRICAL BOX (Undnlled) 1

" 03-453800

R,

07-011343
07-062009

03 437300
03-479300

03-C 041 000

07 029365
2185710

2185720

10-124700
10-126700

CONTROLLER (with 20K potentlometer)
MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#8-32 x 1/2", Grade 2)
WASHER, FLAT (#8

'\4. &

SRR

0
BLOCK CONTACT (Normally closed)
ALARM, SIGNAL

SCREW TEK (#12 14 x 1" seahng)
BAR, GRAB [18-3/4" (476 mm) wide x 8-3/4" (222 mm) high]
BAR, GRAB [12" (305 mm) wide x 3-7/8" (98 mm) high]

DECAL, PLATFORM CONTROL
Model 32/21 without platform rotate feature
Model 32/21 w1th platform rotate feature

TITLE PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE, ELECTRIC EAGLE 32/21 AND 41/24

PLATE
NO.

09.20

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

NEW 05 OCT., 1992




~

-

P
7, KL YOu
[ ] .
APB TRANIO ANDCOMPYTANT 1O L0 80,
M 28 CawrA. aTaY ALY
I CPRAATE THI MACH P ONLY ON P P04 LAVEL
"
- Al
ELECTOCUTION M ZARK =

IR MACIEEE W HOT DA TR

VOUMUST MANTAN A CLEARANCE OF AT LIAST
10PEATSETWHAN ANYPANT OF THE MACHIE OR
[T9LOAD 4D AN Y BLECTRICALLING O

24/ £t + 1t 1

/ PLATFORM  TELESCOPE SWING LOWER  MIDOLE  UPPER

BOOM BOOM BOOM
e up

) O

up

1

B

Ty

—

@ EMERGE%; STOP

10

Art # A09.20002E

19,21,

22,23

Sl __

18

TITLE  PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE, ELECTRIC EAGLE 32/21 AND 41/24

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 05 OCT., 1992

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

09.20




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 03-455200 CONTROLLER, MOTOR SPEED 1
03-486900 CONTACTOR (Pump motor) (48 Volt, continuous wound coil) 1
03-48690

! oot >
: x.“'\\"{:‘:%
o8

03-484402 COIL AND MAGNET FRAME ASSEMBLY

03-484403 CONTACT KIT
B SR SRR A-.; »&w‘wgwfzg S

£3558

12 03-484301

13 03-484302

14 | .03-484303 2O
; sa8:8 BiBIBIS

e

o B R ol Dctic AR
07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4'
03-454600 FUSE (125 Amp)
0340690 FUSE (325 Am 1

BB

e»ﬁ‘g‘. £
MACHINE SC

(used with fuse holder 03-700000) 4
23 |» 07-09 (#12-24) (used with fuse holder 4
ooa! HEAD (MB Y 18 s Grade

i
T

oos  SUREW HEXHEAD (MBS
(used with standoff 03-458900) 2
26 | 07-039005 NUT, HEX (M 8 x 25 mm) (used with standoff 03-458900) 4
|» 07:040015 8) (used with fuse holder 03.700000 4

BALE 3 AR N SRS
03-05550 NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (1/2") 2
03-063200 GRIP, CORD (3/4", sealing) 1
NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (3/4") | 1
ING {Insulated,

S
R
\‘%2\%3@ R S
! :’*%;A -

R

TITLE MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE 10,03 |SIMON AERIALSINC.  wcwosem|no 3525420

@)




/ // [ |
/ / / / 19 \

51, 17, 21’ 20 21/ 32 50 28,

52 18 2§’ .y 29 30,
115 24’ 23, 31
12’ 26, 25, Art# A10.03001E
13, 27 26,
14 27

TITLE MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvuseo | g 3525420  |Ra™ 10.03




PARTS LIST

S

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrY.
33 CABLE, ELECTRICAL (Bulk item, order as needed)
03-085200 (SJO, 2 conductor, #16 AWG) [5 Ft (1.52 M) used here] A.R.
Oq-085900 (SJO, 3 condqg‘t&r\,‘hﬁ 2“A\}NG) [8 F\t (244 M) used he[(.—).]\.\\ N A.R.

sondisanessnmons, o .
'q,,\‘% patsamsnsan R o
2

ek 5

%

o e
N e :,~ 3
SRR ... SR

S g 3B e dd vt ReReRe & e
CABLE, L [25" (63.5 cm) long]
(Drive and pump contactors to fuse)
2188230 BLE, E
e SRS

T SR i S
{0 gtk By
aﬁl e ﬁ;:\ SR

CABLE, ELECTRICAL [12" (30.5 cm) long]
(Controller "M-" to Drive Contactor) 1
QAB [\) gog cm)wlongl

o

.

(SBX "+" to Fuse Post) 1
43 | 03-48800 BOOT, CABLE 22

:‘Qm e \;@%A’;%ﬂ?;\\u- 2 RCOORCT
07-040015
07-065015

i e

SR

TMLE  MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 2)
PLATE 1003 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  rvoscr e |y 3525420




ey
gmww E':::::::‘ @ o oo o @

WUHC ollfloe o
{653
SR oo (o]
TTTEN i / | 45,

@T@@ A mii;

I [ | | | @O 48
YRR

o1, 17 5 21
L) 3
52 18 23 22 v
11 ’ 24’ 23,
12’ 26, 25, Art# A10.03001E
13, 27 26,
14 27

TITLE  MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvioserom | ng 3525420 PTE - 10.03




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 | 04-028200 CYLINDER, MASTER (Type 1) 1
Note: On a "Type 1" Cylinder, the port tube has a bend
at the end, and enters the cylinder side wall direct|
, iber Which is siamped on i

e
e port tube has no ben
at the end, and enters a cylindrical boss welded to the

cylinder side wall. _The six-digit cylinder serial number
s LRI S : A S .:m%%\ AR

AR

wnaily syiinder; e e has no be
at the end, and enters a round top boss welded to the
cylinder side wall. The serial number will be found on a

__nameplate attached to the holding valve.

».\:-:::-.a DRI e

0t hrir

PISTON (for "Type 3" Cylind
HEAD (for "Type 3" Cylinder)
ROD (for "Type 3" Cylinder)

r)
04-032604
04-032
GRERy

04028201 rolvee 1L Gylin
04-030401 (for "Type 2" Cylinder)
04-032601 (for "Type 3" Cylinder)

5

9 | 06-04440 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X-S)
10 | 06-039300 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (4 F50X-S)
11 | 06-039500 _ADAPTER (4-6 F50X-S
080

TITLE MASTER CYLINDER

PLATE  11.06 |SIMON AERIALSINC.  wuscr.m|no.




TITLE MASTER CYLINDER
SIMON AERIALS INC.  rcveser. o | il PLATE  11.06




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 04-028300 CYLINDER, SLAVE (Type 1) 1
Note: On a "Type 1" Cylinder, the port tube has a bend
at the end, and enters .theﬁ?y g!klﬂgirectlx.

S
the

i

e
it
s 3
.\:&@'ﬁ‘%&m

8 R
SSRGS

Type tube has no bend
at the end, and enters a cylindrical boss welded to the

cxlinder side wal linder serial number

AQE'%. DEBERACRRIED 8 e
at the end, and en
cylinder side wall. The cylinder can also be identified by
_the Part Number "04032700SH" on a nameplate located

: TN : i

8

1%

R SRR : e .h:z§§&\;«-;g\ 2
ype 3" will be supplied.

(Counterbalance
‘:»:‘.nw A

= =

R Q R g Dot SR A - 2
04-028302 Type 3a (Valve is stamped "CB-CG
01-227200 Type 3b [Valve is stamped "CB-CB-LHN", and set at
3,000 PSI &207Bar) (211 )]
5'-"" s v.»«gg:’:‘_:g.r s e

(se:-.»gu: 20 o 81 Yo - S
pe 3b" will be supplied unless otherwise

specified.

SEAL KIT, COUNTERBALANCE v

G VEIe o TIRa e
4

2
i

NUT, LOCK (for "Type 3" Cylind

er)

04-032603 PISTON (for "Type 3" Cylinder)
of‘;032>605 ROD (for "Typ>’§“3" Cylinder

B,

TITLE SLAVE CYLINDER (PLATE 1 OF2)
wo = 11.07 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wev.socrm [ o, -




TYPE 3

AR AAR AR AR

EAPAAAPARS

TYPE 1

N L O

SN

LN LY

11, 16, 14, 13
12 17 15 /

10

:

SLAVE CYLINDER (PLATE 1 OF 2)

TITLE

11.07

PLATE
NO

PART

REV.150CT., 193 | NO

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION
8 | 04-028201 SEAL KIT (for "Type 1" Cylinder)
04-030401 SEAL KIT (for "Type 2" Cylinder)
04-03270 SEAL KIT (for "Type 3" Cylinder)
By o

RING. BACKUP
RING, PISTON WEAR
"O"RING

ssembly

i
A
AN

S

5&‘-%3&;%

& S
0 AR SRR
R -m\mi}m%« %ﬁi‘{%;-:\ S

i ’\._\ SRR
white plast

R

s
3&%&\

2
i
':9?_“.)

S
.
e e

TITLE SLAVE CYLINDER (PLATE 2 OF 2)
PLATE 11,07 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  rcv.socrm | o




9

10

11,
12

16,
17

14, 13
15

TITLE SLAVE CYLINDER (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 15 OCT., 1983

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

11.07




PARTS LIST

320

T
04-030305

"O-RING (3/4"1.D.)
O-RING (1-1/8" 1.D.)

RING, RE
WIPER, ROD

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 CYLINDER BODY 1
04-030303 ROD ASSEMBLY, PISTON (includes clevis) 1
04-0303 PISTON 1

TITLE STEER CYLINDER
PLATE 1112 |SIMON AERIALSINC. wvcwono= [no 04-030300




TITLE

STEER CYLINDER

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 02 NOV., 1992

PART
NO.

04-030300

o T 1112




ITEM

PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

Qry.

04-034700

CYLINDER, TELESCOPE (2.50" bore)
[Ref: 102" (2.591 M) fully retracted,

£

3

o

TITLE TELESCOPE (EXTEND) CYLINDER
PLATE  11.18 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  revoor.m | o, 04-034700




'"' ''''''''' D_Dh_//_h—/ | '_©“"

20 ;E Art # A11.18001E
19 18

TITLE TELESCOPE (EXTEND) CYLINDER

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccmonu | o 04-034700 Yo" 11.18




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 CYLINDER, LIFT
04-032400 Lower and upper booms, type 1 (2.50" bore) 1
04-037100 Low Dbooms, type 2 (300" bore) !

ssascasass \\ﬁma W N
s s ¥
s

ol BEVE, G NCE_(Holdin
A N 3 3
S é I 5 ﬁ 3 ;\ \"-""‘fg\;’)\.‘:\\"‘
%“}:"A;Q. i 5 & N -
Q\‘}:\%\ %\3 R
3 22 :3' RS : T
L L

> ERRRIRRS b g
D TR R R RN

04-032402 (for cylinder 04-032400)
04-033102 (for cylinder 04-037100)

(for cylinder 04-032400)
(for cylinder 04-037100)
CYLINDER

DURER S ERREEL

(for cylinder 0
(for cylinder 04-037100)
IT, CYLINDER

i hee
5 o

Cylinder As
2 ; BN

TITLE LIFT CYLINDER, ELECTRIC EAGLE
PATE 11,19 |SIMON AERIALS INC. o [No




10, 11

2,9
7
TITLE LIFT CYLINDER, ELECTRIC EAGLE
SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | v PATE  11.19




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1| 01-209501 SEAL KIT, HAND PUMP
[Items in kit marked with asterisk (*)] 1

BASE, HANDPUMP 1

R

R

"01-209
01-209509

SEAT, CHECK | , :
SPRING, CHECK 1
. SNAP 1

R A EBNTATL R
NUT, ACOR
01-209506 BALL (1/2")
01-209507 VALVE, RELEASE | 1.
T P T T

R o
n g o ot 8 R
e e
R 3 i e
R g e
5 I T & a2

7
7

22
5

ClobeseE ] O 6 x . . 0
01-209518 PISTON 1
"O"-RING, PISTON 1
RING, BACK
g s

s

ASHER, LOC 3
HANDLE (must be modified for this application) 1
1 EXT%N“SION, PUMP HANDLE
7 (vsdifed Fiandl

GASKET, TANK
01-209515 ROD, TIE

30

N

E-:g;gi%%

s
e
‘:‘ k\

R

PLATE 15 10 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  wwono.me |ha?" 01-209500




35 34
32 /33 *
/
7
7
26 d
A [l
22,
21 24
23,
24

N

LE

16*
13 15 %
14
23 ) s
18 \ ‘
N\
25 \ (Y
@
*
X 11
it
24 N 12
.Q Art # A12.10002S
20 ~
19 5 9 10  SECTION "A-A"
TITLE EMERGENCY HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wwonome [ g 01-209500 [Ra™ 12.10

NO.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-209203 PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC [3.1 c.c. (.189 c.i.)] 1
2 | 01-209201 SEAL KIT ("O"-rings and shaft seals for pump only) 1
01-209207 EAD [5-1/2" (140 m 1

[
oo % b

B pioEasas | UALUE Auspuin Y O
R Gk 3 28 = B SRERE R 2otk £
ELEMENT, RETURN FILT
01-209210 CAP, RETURN FILTER
01209208 | .| GOUPLING (Fump shaft to motor)

o > N NW‘@* R
: e

o

01-209
B

o

POWER UN

"= 12.11 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvrsorse |no.01-209200




SECTION "A-A"

21
1 1’9 n/ 22
20
10, 24 [
11’ 13 4 TEATY /
12 ’
14 < =
\ : 7/L
[% 1 l — \o(:)];
— = @Po
1@ = E@
(—] | = J
= | NN
| | S
= J 1 | jlt.— -
< -
"A" 17
23 | 15 18 e
3 15
TITLE POWER UNIT, ELECTRIC EAGLE

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NEWO1SEP., 1892 | NO.

01-209200

PLATE
NO.

1211




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2157820 BRACKET, PIVOT ARM MOUNTING
2 | 08-002000 BUSHING, CENTER STEER ARM PAD
2162720

T T I S
'\‘54'-. '\ ws :

07 58400 '
3520560

e 62370 -

wryiriny

06-05400

07-048122

07-004655

07-041640

07-065022 |

201 4368

01-010900

SN

2163120

07-003029
% % R

| ARM, PIVOT

SEW

:
. 1A 2
‘%‘?‘%‘\%?. 5‘\’\3“-.»8& \%{*\ :
NUT (1/2" -13, Grade 8)
TIE ROD ASSEMBLY
_TIE ROD

SNSRI "{n.,‘;,,\\\\‘wwgi\"\k‘\\"wwv&{‘ >
o } B
END, E ROD (B H Threes

AR : PRy AR, .: O S \%.bg‘xg \f 3 ‘
NUT, JAM (3/4" 16, S Grade 5 RH. Thread)
NUT, JAM (3/4"-16, L.H. Thread)
SPINDEMBLY RIGHT includes tie rod p
3 \www.:‘?@.\: SR
o
= \”\:&"E?% T

HEX HE (3/4"-16 x 3-1/4", Grade 8)
NUT, HEX (3/4"-16)

late

‘ WASHER LOCK 3/4" e

'%
\.C: s

'BRACKET TOW BAR MOUNTING (Pm end) '
VALVE, STEERING DISCONNECT
m2)

"RUN TEE, SWIVEL NUT (6 R6X-S)

BRACKET, STEERING DISCONNECT VALVE MOUNTING
SCREW HEXHEAD 5/16"-18 x 2", Grade 5

TITLE TOW PACKAGE ELECTRIC EAGLE
PLATE 1407 [SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |no 3529220




Art# A14.07001E

TOW PACKAGE, ELECTRIC EAGLE

TITLE

14.07

PLATE
NO

PART

NewozNov., 1992 | NO.

SIMON AERIALS INC.




QTYy.

DESCRIPTION

HOUSING, BRAKE ACTUATOR PISTON
BRAKE ACTUATOR

PARTS LIST

REPAIR KIT

.

S

G
2 X
2

= o5
SRRl et
S B

.

i x&
. 2 B

: : i MVW«H“A@.&W
5

2

.
.

s

S

2

BRAKE ACTUATOR
SPRING CHAMBER _
.

>
|
m
=
L
(7))
(7))
: <
WD
2 2
3
.Am
Z00
QA
=3
T
%
o

ltems in kit are identified by asterisk (*

__PISTON,
VALVE, FLOW CONTROL

“SPRING, OUTER
STREET ELBOW

HOUSING

SEE
SECTION

210102

PART NO

01

% .\\v .\. % mwmmmm.
.

RRRE

01-210104

i
2

ITEM

923 e
“.x%

01-210100

PART

REV. 14 APR. 1983 | NO

BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)

18.05 [SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE
PLATE
NO.




Second type Master Cylinder
(tem 23, shown at right) has a
"screw-on" cap. This styleis a
direct replacement for the "Bail
Wire" style shown below.

16
15 13 12 11 9
\ 10
- \\"("' Z2T2r E Ii""i
8 a TN
i =hylilil:

N
17 \\'/IMIIII’I 2222 v/ Z VA 2% I_i :z

5 Ar: * A°3.050015
*

A
Tl e

VIEW B-B

Art * A18.05003S

A——— Art * A18.050025

TIMLE  BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  revumnss | aa 01-210100 R~ 18.05




PARTS LIST

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION QTY.

01-210106

"\\'%‘{?""& B
SR

i R

3
SRR R
SR
R

Y TR & R
o .

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, BRAKE MASTER
Note: Replacement cylinder is the second type (with a

R .:" : ":\ e
G
i Q\\%\ﬁi‘{\ ':n\\%

s
IV

S “ NN
agger (T

screw-on cover). This assembly is a direct replacement for

i >

o

AR Mao TR
Iltems in kit are iden
RING, RETAINING

PIS

..

\._I
\ T @\;
X 2 Snetat drathediati
SEAT, SPRING
RETAINER, SPRING

S i SRS 49,08 %,\3?‘7"% R o 3 \gﬁ\-ﬁgﬁﬁ%

T CA

CREW
WASHER, LOCK
VALVE,

S o &N -

e

e >
,’:.' ‘_.-.:g;. :

18.05

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

01-210100

REV. 14 APR,, 1993




Second type Master Cylinder
(Item 23, shown at right) has a
"screw-on" cap. This styleis a
direct replacement for the "Bail
Wire" style shown below.

VIEW B-B
L Art = A18.050035 —_—

A Art * A18.050025

12 9 4*
15 13 10 11 AL 41
= 10
O ] ’ 2 <
R A y | mmmmnu\= ‘; }’ ﬁ\ /I
N\YFa R R \\%7//// e,
nt A, / A
N E S p ST
.%‘% ROA RV AR 6& i 61' 27-|-\ 31T
17 I S e %?v ogt 24 392 33
SECTION_A—A / L 21 J
*6 B B
14 < * A 3.050013
D 7 22 . "
) / 37
— 36 —= =)
22

TMLE  BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvrwnim | ¥ 01-210100 |Ra™ 18.05

NO.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

Note: This Rear Brake Drum for:
Silver Eagle (Fuel or Electric)
32/21, S/N 4000 and up (no
4 5/N 4000 and up |

"VG" letter prefi

1 02-022265 DRUM, REAR BRAKE (not shown) 2
PLATE ASSEMBLY, BRAKE BACKING 1

e

HOE ',4 3 KI .

(Primary and secondary shoes and linings for one side) 1
4 02-022234 LINING KIT (two brake linings only, for one side) 1
S| . 02-022240 | PIN, SHOE HOLD DOWN

9| 02-022263 SPRING, SHOE RETRACTING (Black) 1

TITLE REAR DRUM BRAKE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 3)

:;ATE 1806 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 04 JAN., 1996 :’I(A)RT




TITLE REAR DRUM BRAKE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. .o | oo ot 18.06




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrTy.
10 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, WHEEL 1
for models that actuate brakes with hydraulic fluid from

main system (If unsure, consult factory, give model & S/N)

USE OF A WHEEL CYLINDER MADE FOR USE
WITH DOT-3 BRAKE FLUID ON A SYSTEM USING
HYDRAULIC FLUID WILL CAUSE RAPID SYSTEM

55-000211 | Left hand (earlier versions were listed as 02-022251)
for models that actuate brakes with DOT-3 brake fluid
from a separate system (If unsure, consult factory):

12| 02-022248 SCREW, WHEEL CYLINDER BLEED 1
13 WHEEL CYLINDER REPAIR KIT 1

AWARNING

HYDRAULIC FLUID WILL CAUSE RAPID
SYSTEM CONTAMINATION AND FAILURE.

02-022261 for use with hydraulic fluid
02-022267 for use with DOT-3 brake fluid only

part number is molded into cup
-—--- For use with DOT-3 brake fluid only
y. Can use 01-095000.)

3

TITLE REAR DRUM BRAKE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 3)

:l(_)ATE 1806 SIMON AERIALS INC. REV. 04 JAN., 1996 EIC.\)RT




TITLE REAR DRUM BRAKE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. .o o "ot 18.06




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
17| 02-022233 PLATE, WHEEL CYLINDER MOUNTING 1
18 BOLT, BRAKE CYLINDER RETAINING 2
19 . 1 WASHER, BRAKE CYLINDER RETAINING 2

02-022256 Rial -
02-022257 Left hand
22 02-022253 SPRING, STRUT 1
23 02-022258 1

25| 02-022245 | LEVERKIT, ADJUSTER

26 LEVER
27 ...CABLE ASSEMBLY (must be discarded) _ 1

DE Bl E

02-022235 ‘Right hand
02-022236 Left hand
31 SCREW, ADJUSTER

35| 02-022241 COVER 1
36| 02-022242 RETAINER, LEVER PIN 1
37 02-022243 1. WASHER,SPRING o1

TITLE REAR DRUM BRAKE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 3 OF 3)

'I:I(_)ATE 18.06 SlMON AERIALS INC. REV. 04 JAN., 1996 Z(A)RT




TITLE REAR DRUM BRAKE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. ..o |nor PATE 18.06




PARTS LIST

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

02-022217
02-022230
02-022229

SRS

02-022211

SRR

02.022212 |

02-02221
02-022214

02-022205
A SRR

&

v:w/1 é
19
20

02-02220
02-022209
02-022210

m:'t_‘-‘.,t:-\ SAEDIMEINSNANNY

§

02-022226
02-022228
02-0
(=t

2do0y

%
30| 02-022218
31 02-022219

R
5

SR S

HOUSING ASSEMBLY, AXLE
COVER, DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING
D6AZ 19562-
TR
185 )

Sttt
"O"-RING, AXL
BOLT, WHEEL LUG
SEAL, OUTER WHEEL BEARING OIL
snnan e ey »m& SRR »'@% -:»%

ONE
CUP, PINION BEARING (Rear)

AR

SPACER, PINION BEARING
ONB o

SLINGER, PINION
FLANGE ASSEMBLY, YOKE (includes deflector)

PINION KIT, DIFFERE
WASHER, PINION
CLUTCH, DIEFERENTIA

% LN

CUP, DIF G
CONE AND ROLLER, DIFFERENTIAL BEARING

TITLE REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE
PLATE 19,07 |SIMON AERIALS INC. v [no 2194640




\‘ 16
~_ 18

14 - %/

20

11

TITLE REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE

SIMON AERIALS INC.

wewsoor e | g 2194640

PLATE
NO.

19.07




Qry.

2

s
£

-1/16" end caps]

DESCRIPTION

. e
B

e
.

s
o
R

- s

S 5
e
% s
.
.

2%
L
&}.

2 y..m
.
i
m o

-3/16"

W
e

s

B

SRS
%

5
%
%..M....s&.sss... 2]

-24x1_

S
».m@&w\
2

s =

.
%\%&%

SRR

02-036400

PART

REV. 10 SEP., 1993 | NO.

PARTS LIST
YOKE, DRIVE SHAFT (axle end)

JOINT,

GREASE

UNIVERSAL [has (4) 1

FITTING
JOINT, UNIVERSAL [has (4) 1-1/16" end caps]

SEE
SECTION

FITTING, GREASE |

Shatt Assembly:

FLANGE (3/8"

BOLT

2
23000

s

oo

it
m.ww\h

s

DRIVE SHAFT

PART NO
02-036405
02-036404

25 %

.&

]
s \\n

z

i

i S
m&&»%
R
o
o
i

%

-093400
-

.

02-036403

07

AR

o
L
-

1

ITEM

.».,.%.".
.
-

o
3

"

%

3
i
R

7
8
9

W.\.
%WMW» 22/
s R
e

SRR

20.13 [SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE
PLATE
NO.




TITLE

DRIVE SHAFT

SIMON AERIALS INC.

10 SEP., 1993

PRT 02-036400

PLVTE - 20.13




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 [ 02-023700 ACTUATOR, ROTARY 1
2 HOUSING 1
3 | 02023703 _ SHAFT _ \ ~ 1

R

SEAL. PISTON

SEAL, CAP
___RING, BACKUP
SR \.-. % .-~M‘ Bebeedhil

A

e

¥ R 3
R
.

e

20t

ROTARY ACTUATOR
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvomem |no 02-023700




16

22
19
14,15
21 I —7
11
19
22 E ,
16 :
Art # A21.02002E 6
7,8 N
Ay
o) | i\ C
24 23 Art# A21.02003S
TITLE ROTARY ACTUATOR

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvomcon | 02-023700 o™ 21.02




PARTS LIST
SEE

PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.

02-036300 SPEED REDUCER WITH BRAKE (NOTE: can be identified
by the number "ED 2010 " appearing on the nameplate.) 1

02-036307

SHAFT, OUTPUT (flanged)
..... 5 mm O.D. x 8 mm thick
e

RN
*z\ SR SR

TOOTH stage)

7

m)
?:S“ TR

| ¢

a,:-, 2
e
G

7

E F2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcwuwnm |np 02-036300




TITLE SPEED REDUCER ,WITH BRAKE (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 13 APR,, 1993

PART
NO.

02-036300

PoTE 2208




QTy.

36 mm

DESCRIPTION

HOUSING, BRAKE

PARTS LIST
SHAFT, BRAKE

K

O

s
e

2

8
3

o
e
\. " w

R
R

-

o

.

3

8 e
-\“
i

4,
:
R
&
~@\_
R

.'

mm O.D. x 8 mm gh

R

N

:: 86

e

o

INTERNAL SNAP
RING, EXTERNAL SNAP (60 mm)

BEARING
PLUG (11 mm)

_RING,

SEE
SECTION

PART NO

036313 |

ITEM

] Ji QAlZ

W‘MMM\% ,.\.s \m 0 S
mw%&a . . . .
e snienEEotsoseene |

02-036300

PART

NEW 13APR., 1993 | NO.

SPEED REDUCER ,WITH BRAKE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

22.08 |SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE
PLATE
NO.




TITLE SPEED REDUCER ,WITH BRAKE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 13 APR., 1993

PART
NO.

02-036300

PoTE 2208




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
3528120 CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (Model 32/21) 1
3529160 CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (Model 41/24) 1

X ‘:}'\Mm§ T

e

(1,300 PSI) (89.6 Bar) (91.4 kg/ cm?)
SEAL KIT (for Relief valve RV1)
(RV2 . . . Steer cyli

208809 SE SV1)
01-208805 COIL, SOLENOID (48 Voit DC)

01-208803 VALVE, 4 WAY SOLENOID (SV2 . . . Steer function)
s e = L unctior

01-086808
01-208805

203 s &

01-0 SEAL KIT (for 2 way solenoid valve SV3
01-208805 COIL, SOLENOID (48 Volt DC)

..01-208804 | ‘ VALVE, 2 WAY SOLENOID (SV4 . .
01-pBpR0R 1 {lor 2 way so

E : - M L2 3 Bt £ R 5
01-086812 SEAL KIT (for Check valves CV1 and CV2)
01-208808 VALVE, 4 WAY DIVERTER (MP1)
01-208813 L KIT (for Diverter valve MP1)

e 3 Bt A ; - BB : R 3% i

5 o

TITLE CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE 2308 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvaser. e oy




10, 11, 12

38, 39, 40

21,22,23

24,25
-7 i—l
\M...f NI/ i

| T 171 T 11

s | I

| ¢

R g

\ I I
18, : e :

| O |

I d |

I |

| |

Earlier style (ref.
L ier style ( )_|

24, 25

@mSp
.

&

2 35 26, 27

/

m\.@ =

Art #A23.08001E

TMLE  CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART

NEW29 SEP., 1992 [ NO.

P TE 2308




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

TITLE

s
““?*Bx%s?ﬁg

The following items are not part of manifold 01-208800, but
are part of control valve assemblies 3528120 or 3529160:

1A

“for 32/21 valve assembly
for 41/24 valve assembly 3529160
ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 C50X-S) __
3 a" 3 R 52 SRR

e

AT

" for 32/21 valve assembly 3528120
for 41/24 valve assembly 3529160

CONNECTOR (6 F50X-S)

LIy

PLUG, HEX SOCKET (6 HP50N-S

The following items are not part of the control v
e ALY R A

f alve ass'y:
. % R 3

i

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE
NO.

23.08

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvxse.o2 |no.




38, 39, 40

i
S| /O %
7

10, 11, 12

% 21,22, 23
/ 24, 25
@F
Vo

sy
BRI Y
{435
e

|
| Earlier style (ref. )

jijiﬁz 24, 25

T T 1

Art $A23.08001E

[/

2 30 26,27 5509

TITLE

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRIC EAGLE (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo i | oRT PLATE 2308




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 HOUSING, MOTOR (2 hole mounting) 1
2 | 01-205407 BEARING, THRUST 1
3 | 01-210201 | SEAL KIT, MOTOR 1

SPACER
SHIM
SEAL, HOUSING

01-210204 KEY, SQUARE (1/4")
01-210205 PLUG, COOLING
01-210203

ROTOR SET (Roller stator)
COVER, END
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD

TITLE SWING MOTOR

PLATE 26,07 | SIMON AERIALS INC. oo o 01-210200




Art # A26.07001S

Ant # A26,070025

TITLE SWING MOTOR
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvooer o | nar 01-210200 |§o'= 26.07




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 08-068600 SWING REDUCER ASSEMBLY (Type 1)

Note: The Electric Eagle "Type 1" swing reducer can be

igntj\ﬁed by the %earing which is se %

m«m\.\;:gmmmﬂg}y&%%. = mgm%\s* 3
TAd Sl B RAES a.
3 »%g ‘%.

SRR R
1 Senal
Serial No's. DDA

For "Type 2" swing reduce

AR el TR S
i xﬁiﬁﬁ;\s& e g.?%’*&;&q\% (R ‘?' ﬁg‘:
. . s =
R R SERA : e e
. | L

A &m-.\ R SR 2 '

4| 08-068603 ONE AND ROLLE
08-068604 CUP, BEARING
FLANGE, MOTOR END

R SR

SHIM AND SEAL SET
SHIM [.003" (.076 mm) thick]
SHIM [.007" (.178 mm) thick]

ey SN
T wx% \E\%g. X

S

o

16 | 07-003048 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-3/4"
07-062016
07

-0
R

3

“ USISIE

e

A

e

i
R R L O T

i R s 3 i *Q
i 5 R 3 TR
2 i R e

TITLE SWING REDUCER SSEMBLY (TYPE 1), ELECTRIC EAGLE
PLATE 28.03 [SIMON AERIALSINC.  wvsm R0 08-068600




13

Joo
///////////////////////////W///////////////////////// 77‘;




PARTS LIST

ITEM| PARTNO _|SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 08-068700 SWING REDUCER ASSEMBLY (Type 2)
Note: The Electric Eagle "Type 2" swing reducer can be
identified by the bearing which is part of the gearbox.
:.5-\.?;-?‘% ¥ RS TR "%}%@%}'\ W

s 3 N
Serial No's, DBA 00129 and late
R SRRt R R
S e «ﬁ\;\%&a e @\mﬁ
. SedaiNo DDAOOLIZ,

Model 41/24, Serial No. DDA 00121,
Model 41/24, Serial No's. DDA 00125 and later.

For Type 1. swing feducer, see plate 28.93
k‘: ::(.\ \:*:'.\ i ‘\:\' SR _~xg~5 3 '\"{i?\?g::{:&?%%j '\"-{\g i \.5:1:':'» . R
e e e

3

08-068705
08-068706
08068703 | | SEAL_ | 2

06

%

i s.pﬁi. RSN er 5 ‘ e

08-06870 "O"-RING 1

08-068716 SHIM [.005" (.127 mm) thick] 2
SHIM [.015" (.381 mm) thick] 2

o

bt X SRacgion

08-068708 PLATE, SUPERSTRUCTURE MOUNTING 1
08-068713 CAP SCREW, FERRY (7/16"-14 x 1-1/2")
CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (3/
£ { 3 : O

o
2 &

"

| The following ite re not part of Swing Reducer Assembly
08-068700:

| ; -z:\ﬁ'%:
22 07-065016
23 10-126400 LUBRICANT, OPEN GEAR (Caulk tube)

for use on

%x\r

g gear te
.

%
i

S

PLATE 28,04 |SIMON AERIALSINC. o [no 08-068700




N~
w

,%////.
~._

2

X%
_.lW

<

_a il

PO

a iyl

: LS

|

“ N
I

I

4..7 A2 Ao NN ANke el

—

w o

L

N

?///ﬂmm._

'—1\.

At® A28.04001S

13

LELL

7

Art # A28.040025

Section "A-A"

SWING REDUCER ASSEMBLY (TYPE 2), ELECTRIC EAGLE

TITLE

28.04

PLATE
NO

08-068700

PART
NO

REV. 08 JAN., 1993

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
03-453800 DRIVE CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 1
1 HOUSING, DRIVE CONTROLLER 1
2 | 03-453808 , PANE 1

VE, HANDLE
NUT, HEX
GRIP ASSEMBLY ROC

“'\ ‘-.. X ‘1},&\}\\‘.’\‘{&.{‘- 0 TR
DR ,@g\”;}

SRt
S ‘?"’%\w B

ARk
O"- RING
BEARING, LOW FRICTION

R b
Ja X HES S

MACHINE SCREW, (#10-24 x 3/8")
PLATE, POTENTIOMETER MOUNTING

S S

25 K

T"-E | DRIV CONTROLLERASSEMBLY (JOY STICK)
PLATE 5906 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wwawnie|no. 03-453800




S PP

TITLE DRIVE CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (JOY STICK)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 23 APR., 1992

PART
NO.

03-453800




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 03-489300 MOTOR, ENCLOSED (48 Volt DC) (Used in place of motor

mounted to hydraulic tank on non-"EE"-rated Eagle.) 1
03-489301 | b Do, U .4
EET RO

2005
3

03-479200
03-477400 BUSHING, "ANTI-SHORT" (3/8")

03-488 BOOT, CABLE
N .. RGVER RGREHAND ——

cov
NUT, WING (1/4"-20)
LAT (1/4" SAE
A

gasssananaany

03-472100 |
07-058400

PLATE 30,08 |SIMON AERIALSINC.  cwonmelno 3529630




325 AMP | [ 125 AMP_

48 VOLT SYSTEM

6 VOLT BATTERIES

20 HR. CAPACITY
217 AMPHOUR

Att # A30.08001E

TITLE "EE" RATING PACKAGE, ELECTRIC EAGLE 41/24

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 02 NOV., 1992

Mo 3529630

ot 30.08




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
03-408200 CHARGER ASSEMBLY, BATTERY (25 Amp)
(48 Volt DC output, for 110 Volt AC, 60 Hz input line) 1
1] - CA&E\%\ASSEMBLY, BATTER%/ CHARGER
3 SR 3 R l S & S & A s S

Rk

3 3 2 Seeaiadt
RELAY, TIMER (48 Volt DC)
03-408207 CAPACITOR (6.0 Mfd, 660 Volt AC)
03-408203 | | E AN HEé*TSW ASSEMBLY

SRR Soasind o
® S S S %“‘-" \g"‘&%‘% R
R 3
% >..»:;:-{‘§;

o b iR % ot SR B SaR R i
CORD SET, DC (12/2) [75" (2.08 M) long, w
BUSHING, CORD STRAIN RELIEF (7W-2)

R

TITLE  CHARGER, BATTERY (110 VOLT AC INPUT, 48 VOLT DC OUTPUT)

PLATE 30,09 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo N0 03-408200




10

CHARGER, BATTERY (110 VOLT AC INPUT, 48 VOLT DC OUTPUT)

TITLE

30.09

PLATE
NO

03-408200

PART
NO

NEW 07 OCT., 1992

SIMON AERIALS INC.




ITEM

PARTS LIST
SEE

PART NO _ |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.

TITLE CHARGER, BATTERY (115/ 230 VOLT AC INPUT, 48 VOLT DC OUTPUT)

03-492600 CHARGER ASSEMBLY, BATTERY (25 Amp)

(48 Volt DC output, for 115/ 230 Volt AC, 60 Hz input line) 1

CASE ASSEMBLY, BATTERY CHARGER
des pase and cover) -

LR

double pole, single throw, normally open)
CAPACITOR (6.0 Mid, 660 Volt AC)

5

i 4 B R
’

03-470003 Y

03-492606 CORD SET, AC [47" (1.2 M) long]
BUSHING, CORD STRAIN RELIEF (8P-2)

RS

e

PLATE
NO.

30.10 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wwvowrw |no. 03-492600




\
/
/‘/\

4

W

W\
A\

A\

\

12

TITLE CHARGER, BATTERY (115/ 230 VOLT AC INPUT, 48 VOLT DC OUTPUT)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcwooonme |nar 03-492600 |%a = 30.10




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM | PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
03-492900 CHARGER ASSEMBLY, BATTERY (50 Amp)
(48 Volt DC output, for 230 Volt AC, 60 Hz input line) 1
1 , CA,\S\E §\SEM~BL_Y&§A]'TEF3\Y CHARGER
: : s SEEREE

\?”"*b i
it

RS ARl xng&ﬁ Tﬁﬁm
RELAY, TIMER (48 Volt DC)
CAPACITOR (6.0 Mfd, 660 Volt AC)

03-408207
03-492902

192902 ..
0349200

ﬁ\; 2 Lo
CORD SET, AC 1
11 03-408208 BUSHING, CORD STRAIN RELIEF (7W-2) 1

CORD SET, DC 1

)

2

3
S

3
3
R

TTLE  CHARGER, BATTERY (230 VOLT AC INPUT, 48 VOLT DC OUTU)
PLATE 3011 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvooore N0 03-492900




W

Y.

v—

AN /
/ //%/ %
\
\

N
-

CHARGER, BATTERY (230 VOLT AC INPUT, 48 VOLT DC OUTPUT)

TITLE

30.11

PLATE
NO

03-492900

PART
NO

NEW 07 OCT., 1992

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 Not avail. DECAL KIT, EAGLE 41/24 1
2 10-084900 DECAL, "DANGER" (Electrocution Hazard)

OO
Bk

B “% i)

o
O
'l;:\

5 10-01890 : otenti
6 10-013400

».l ol %}Mﬁ"& i i R RS B ot .
DECAL, PLATFORM CONTROL V
10-134900 Model 41/24 without Platform Rotate feature
10135000 _Model 41/24 with Pltt

o
133 Ry
& b B SR AR

R

6800 . .
14 | 10-141400 DE LOWERING ("Use emergency . ..")
15 | 10-141500 DECAL, EMERGENCY LOWERING ("Open this cover. . .")
16 10-007600 DECAL, "120 V. A.C., 20 AMP"

R, o _“i.» B "‘“‘ﬁé‘ 3 R g EPE

h, 2 R o & .,: 2

IR

RERRR
i

20 | 10-131600 DECAL, MO EAGLE" (Bl
21 10-131800 DECAL, MODEL "41/24" (Black) [3-1/2" (89 mm) high]

AR R

ack) [5" (127 mm) hig

22| 10126800 | | DECAL, STRIPING (Buklt

::" .};&‘w R Q&W&*ﬁ} gt ,gf,k;gg&q:»“:g.»‘,, s
. g s a9

L oo
10-121600 DECAL, "MADE INU.S.A"

em, order as needed)

The following decals are found on units so equipped:

10-116800
2140830 |
o

o

PLATE 99,11 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  sevorccr. e [Ro.




P COANGER™

TROCUTION HAZARD]
THIS MACHIME 1S NOT INSULATED?

MAINTAIN BAFE CLEARANCE FROM ELECTMCAL LIS,
YU ALLOW FOR

Do
Wu'ncr WITH OR PROXINTY TO AN
CONOUCTOR.
vou wUeT mum A mm OF AT LEASY
1o, ramy SeTw ART OF THE on
ITS LOAD CTRICAL LG OA ADPAAATUS
CARNYING P 0 lom VOLYS. ONE #O0T
CLEARANCE 8 AOURED FOR BVERY
pretirn 36,000 VOLTS.
DEATH OR GEHIOUS NJUW WAL AT
FROW CONTACT O IMADEOUA!

ELECTAOCETION RAZARD

CAUTION

FOR HYDRAULIC FLUID USE
ONLY CLEAN FRESH
MOBL DTE 15
HYDRAULIC OlL: FLTER
ALL OL BEFORE ADDING

.17
16

120 V.AC. 20AMP

OPERATOR'S MANUAL "
ENCLOSED

DO NOT REMOVE QPERATOR'S MANUAL
FROM MACHINE. REPLACE MANUAL IF

DAMAGED OR MISSING.

2

[ s00LB:

226.4 KO) DO NOT OVERLOAD

i

DISENGAGE LOCKPIN BEFORE

USING THE TURNTABLE

Mok —

o

jef] > _—

jell =
je=if =

[

e

EMERGENCY LOWERING
OPEN THIS COVER FOR INSTRUCTIONS.

15 14

PLATFORM WHEN PRIMARY POWER IS DISABLED.

k CONSULT OPERATOR'S MANUAL F(RWNN.MM

EMERGENCY LOWERING )
USE EMERGENCY HAND PUMP TO MOVE

OPERATION:

13
NN VANUAL BRARE RELEASE )

27

BATTERY INDICATOR LIGHT

MACHINE WILL ROLL FREELY ON SLOPES
WITH BRAKES RELEASED. ATTACH TO TOW

VEHICLE OR CHOCK WHEELS BEFORE
RELEASING BRAKES.
TO MANUALLY RELEAGE BRAKES:
+ MOVE BLACK KNOB ON MANFOLD IO “OUT- POTION.
* CLOSE BRAKE VALV BY L00SE NING LOCKNUT AND
Ef& FULLY CLOSED.
BRAKE VALVE PUMP VALVE
% NORMALLY OPEN NORMALLY N
o NSTALL AND STROKE PUMP
UNTIL BRAKES ARE RELEASED.

TO ENGAGE BRAKES:

L
TURNING COUNTERCLOCKWISE UNTL
FULLY OPEN. TIGHTEN (!!(M.I‘sj)
DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE WITH BRAKES RE!
OR WITH BRAKE VALVE IN THE CLOSED POSITION.
MAXIMUM TOW SPEED - 3 MPH

=/

23

} B e e
p |- e 25 w125 v |

TITLE DECALS, 41/24 ELECTRIC EAGLE

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoiocnm | o PLATE  99.11




	
	Return to Index
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

